ORDINANCE NO. 20 - 19 - 2020

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE PURCHASE OF A CASE 580SN WIDE TRACK BACKHOE WITH 4WD, CAB AIR CONDITIONING, 4 IN 1 BUCKET, 24" BUCKET, HYDRAULIC THUMB, RIDE CONTROL, PILOT CONTROLS, DELUXE SEAT AND FLIP PADS OR EQUIVALENT AS A GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING \$120,000.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND – RESERVE FOR PURCHASE OF MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT AND THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Kingwood, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Township of Kingwood, New Jersey. For the said improvement or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$30,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund Reserve for Purchase of Municipal Equipment and \$90,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.
- SECTION 2. The Township of Kingwood is hereby authorized to purchase a CASE 580SN WIDE TRACK BACKHOE WITH 4WD, CAB AIR CONDITIONING, 4 IN 1 BUCKET, 24" BUCKET, HYDRAULIC THUMB, RIDE CONTROL, PILOT CONTROLS, DELUXE SEAT AND FLIP PADS OR EQUIVALENT.
- **SECTION 3.** In order to finance the cost of the improvements or purpose there is hereby appropriated \$30,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund Reserve for Purchase of Municipal Equipment and \$90,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- **SECTION 4.** The said purpose described in Section 2 of this ordinance is not a current expense and is an improvement which the Township may lawfully acquire or make as a general improvement.
- **SECTION 5.** The capital budget of the Township of Kingwood is hereby adopted to conform with the provisions of this ordinance.

The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the capital budget as approved by the Division of Local Government Services in on file with The Clerk and is available there for public inspection and to be included in the capital budget for the 2020 budget.

- **SECTION 6.** There is no debt authorized for this improvement or purpose.
- **SECTION 7.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage according to law.

		TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD
Attest:	December 30, 2020	Thomas Ciacciarelli, Mayor
Cynthia L Township	. Keller, RMC Clerk	

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Committee of the Township of Kingwood held on December 3, 2020 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on December 30, 2020, at 3:00 PM, or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 599 Oak Grove Road, Frenchtown, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD

		Thomas Ciacciarelli, Mayor
Attest:	December 30, 2020	
Cynthia L. Keller Township Clerk, RMC		
Introduction:	<u>December</u>	<u>3, 2020</u>
Publication:	<u>December</u>	<u>10, 2020</u>
Final Adoption:	<u>December</u>	<u>30, 2020</u>
Publication By Title (Only: January 14	1. 2020

ROLL CALL	MOVED	SECONDED	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
R Dodds						
M Syrnick						
T Ciacciarelli						

Township Clerk

I, Cynthia L. Keller, Clerk of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey do nereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Ordinance No. 20 -19- 2020 adopted by the Kingwood Fownship Committee on December 30, 2020.
Cynthia L. Keller, RMC